

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

**DONALD A. KING and THE
DUSTIN INMAN SOCIETY, INC.,**)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**THE SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER, INC.,**)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.

2:22-cv-00207-WKW-JTA

**DEFENDANT SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)**

Shannon L. Holliday [ASB-5440-Y77S]
COPELAND FRANCO SCREWS & GILL, P.A.
Post Office Box 347
Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0347
Telephone: 334-834-1180
Facsimile: 334-834-3172
Email: holliday@copelandfranco.com

Chad R. Bowman (*pro hac vice*)
Maxwell S. Mishkin (*pro hac vice*)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-661-2200
Facsimile: 202-661-2299
Email: bowmanchad@ballardspahr.com
Email: mishkinm@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Defendant The Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. THERE IS NO EQUITABLE BASIS HERE TO TOLL THE
STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....4

II. THE “ANTI-IMMIGRATION” CHARACTERIZATION IS A NOT A
DEFAMATORY STATEMENT OF FACT.....7

A. Plaintiffs Have Narrowed this Case to the Characterization of
DIS as “Anti-Immigrant,” But That Is Not the Precise Factual
Term Plaintiffs Insist It Is7

B. Nothing in the Response Rebutts SPLC’s Showing That the
Challenged Statement Is Protected Opinion11

C. Plaintiffs Also Do Not Dispute That the Challenged Statement
Was a Conclusion Based on Disclosed Facts12

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE BARRED FROM RE-LITIGATING PRIOR
ACTUAL MALICE THEORIES AND THEIR NEW ALLEGATIONS
FAIL TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM13

A. Collateral Estoppel Bars a Re-Litigation of Plaintiffs’
Arguments That Have Already Been Rejected.....14

B. The Complaint’s New Allegations Do Not Establish Actual
Malice as a Matter of Law16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14
<i>Blanchard v. Walker</i> , No. 2:20-CV-696-WKW, 2022 U.S. Dist LEXIS 142432 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 10, 2022).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Bray v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 763 F. App’x 808 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	9, 10
<i>Christo v. Padgett</i> , 223 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2019)	2, 10, 13
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Brotherhood of Maintenananc of Way Employees</i> , 327 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Deutsch v. Flannery</i> , 823 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	11
<i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	2
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	16
<i>Hudson v. Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama</i> , No. 2:07-cv-1542-TMP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140761 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2009).....	14

Irvin v. United States,
335 F. App'x 821 (11th Cir. 2009)15

Justice v. United States,
6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993)5, 6

King v. SPLC,
No. 20-cv-120-ECM-SMD, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56569 (M.D. Ala.
Mar. 29, 2022).....2, 4, 16

LEAD Education Foundation v. Alabama Education Association,
290 So. 3d 778 (Ala. 2019).....6

Marshall v. Planz,
13 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (M.D. Ala. 1998)11

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....3, 11

Shaw v. Upton,
No. 6:16-CV-6, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118933 (S.D. Ga. May 19, 2021)15

Stein v. Reynolds Securities, Inc.,
667 F.2d 33 (11th Cir. 1982)7

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008).....15

Time, Inc. v. Pape,
401 U.S. 279 (1971).....17

Turner v. Wells,
879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)3, 12, 13

Defendant the Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc. (“SPLC”) respectfully submits the following Reply in support of its motion to dismiss the Complaint pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
